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1 WELCOME 

2 COUNCIL BLESSING 

“As we deliberate on the issues before us, we trust that we will reflect positively on the  
communities we serve. Let us all seek to be effective and just, so that with courage, vision 
and energy, we provide positive leadership in a spirit of harmony and compassion.” 

I a mātou e whiriwhiri ana i ngā take kei mua i ō mātou aroaro, e pono ana mātou ka kaha 
tonu ki te whakapau mahara huapai mō ngā hapori e mahi nei mātou.  Me kaha hoki 
mātou katoa kia whaihua, kia tōtika tā mātou mahi, ā, mā te māia, te tiro whakamua me te 
hihiri ka taea te arahi i roto i te kotahitanga me te aroha. 

3 APOLOGIES  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

Notification from Elected Members of: 

4.1 – any interests that may create a conflict with their role as an elected member relating 
to the items of business for this meeting, and 

4.2 – any interests in items in which they have a direct or indirect pecuniary interest as 
provided for in the Local Authorities (Members’ Interests) Act 1968 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME FOR ITEMS RELATING TO THE AGENDA 

6 MEMBERS’ BUSINESS  

(a) Public Speaking Time Responses 

(b) Leave of Absence 

(c) Matters of an Urgent Nature (advice to be provided to the Chair prior to the 
commencement of the meeting) 

7 UPDATES 

Nil  
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8 REPORTS 

8.1 SUBMISSIONS AND HIGH-LEVEL ANALYSIS FOR THE DRAFT KEEPING OF 
ANIMALS, BEES, AND POULTRY BYLAW 2021 

Author: Aston Mitchell, Policy Advisor 

Authoriser: Natasha Tod, Group Manager Strategy, Growth and Recovery  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1 The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the 56 submissions received on the draft 
Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry Bylaw 2021. 

DELEGATION 

2 The Strategy and Operations Committee has the authority to receive submissions under 
section B.1 of the Governance Structure and Delegations.  

BACKGROUND 

3 The Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry Bylaw is due for review by 3 June 2022. 

4 The purpose of the bylaw is to protect the public from nuisance, health and safety risks, and 
offensive behaviour in relation to the keeping of animals. 

5 There are a variety of different roles and responsibilities relating to the management of 
animals. These are important as they help to determine the scope of the Bylaw, which 
specifically excludes: 

5.1 Dogs, which are covered in the Kapiti Coast District Council Dog Control Bylaw 2019 
and Dog Control Policy 2019; 

5.2 Animal welfare as this is covered by the Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to 
Animals (SPCA) and the Animal Welfare Act 1999; 

5.3 Wild animals as these are free and not ‘kept’; 

5.4 Pest management, as this is covered by the Greater Wellington Regional Council 
under the Regional Pest Management Plan 2019-2039; and 

5.5 Environmental protection, which sits under a range of other legislation, including the 
Resource Management Act 1991. 

6 On 17 June 2021 the Strategy and Operations Committee agreed a draft Kapiti Coast District 
Council Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry 2021 Bylaw (draft Bylaw) and statement of 
proposal for public consultation. 

7 Under Section 83 of the Local Government Act 2002, Council undertook a special 
consultative procedure from 28 June 2021 to 28 July 2021.   

8 Fifty-six submissions were received on the draft Bylaw, which are included in Appendix 1 for 
your information. 

9 Hearings were held on 5 August, where six submitters spoke to their submissions on the day.  

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS 

10 A high-level summary of the submissions has been included as Appendix 2 of the report. 

11 Submitters feedback is currently being considered to determine the draft Keeping of Animals, 
Bees, and Poultry 2021 Bylaw. The final recommendations and the draft Bylaw are 
scheduled to be presented to Council for consideration and adoption on 30 September 2021. 
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CONSIDERATIONS 

Policy considerations 

12 There are no policy considerations from this paper, with any changes due to be considered 
alongside final recommendations presented to Council 30 September 2021.  

Legal considerations 

13 Legal Counsel has been involved to ensure that this review, including the special 
consultative procedure, has been undertaken in accordance with the LGA 2002 
requirements.  

Financial considerations 

14 There are no financial implications for Council to consider from this paper. Financial matters 
will be considered alongside final recommendations presented to Council on 30 September 
2021.  

Tāngata whenua considerations 

15 A submission on the draft Bylaw was received from Ātiawa Ki Whakarongotai Charitable 
Trust (refer submission 3546653 in Appendix 1). 

Strategic considerations 

16 Toitū Kāpiti reflects aspirations for a vibrant and thriving Kāpiti, with strong and safe 
communities that are connected to our natural environment. The Keeping of Animals, Bees, 
and Poultry Bylaw supports Council and our District in ensuring the public is protected from 
nuisance, health and safety risks, and offensive behaviour in relation to the keeping of 
animals, which feeds into the Toitū Kāpiti aspirations. 

SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Significance policy 

17 In accordance with the LGA 2002, a special consultative procedure was required to seek 
feedback on the drafted 2021 Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry Bylaw.  

Consultation already undertaken 

18 A pre-consultation engagement phase took place earlier this year. This included targeted 
pre-engagement with iwi partners and key stakeholders, as well as a Have Your Say ideas 
board through our engagement portal.  

19 Officers briefed Council on 20 March 2021 (on the issues and ideas identified through the 
engagement and analysis phase), and again on 11 May 2021 (to outline the content 
proposed as a part of the Statement of Proposal).  

20 Public consultation on the draft 2021 Bylaw and the accompanying Statement of Proposal 
ran from 28 June 2021 to 28 July 2021. 

21 The consultation process included a public notice in the Kāpiti Observer, Otaki Today, and 
Kapiti News, along with notifications in our regular digital channels (i.e. Everything Kapiti 
Newsletter and Kapiti Coast District Council Facebook page).  

22 Submitters were encouraged to provide feedback through the Have Your Say tool online, and 
paper copies of the submission form and associated documents were made available at 
service centres and public libraries.  

Engagement planning 

23 The information that was made available to the public for consulting on the draft Bylaw was 
produced in accordance with the LGA 2002 requirements. 



STRATEGY AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING AGENDA 2 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

Item 8.1 Page 8 

24 A communications and engagement plan was developed to support the public consultation 
process through a range of channels, including our regular digital channels (including 
Facebook, the Keeping of Animals Bylaw web page on kapiticoast.govt.nz, and e-newsletter 
Everything Kāpiti), newspaper advertising, direct emails to stakeholders, and media 
advisories.   

Publicity 

25 Further publicity will be proposed in the report to Council for adoption of the Bylaw in 2021. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

26 That Council notes and receives the 56 submissions on the draft Keeping of Animals, Bees, 
and Poultry Bylaw 2021. 

 

APPENDICES 

1. Submissions on the draft Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry 2021 Bylaw Review ⇩  

2. High-Level Summary of Submissions ⇩   
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Summary of Submissions on draft Keeping of Animals, Bees, 
and Poultry Bylaw 2021 

Background: 

• On 17 June 2021, the Strategy and Operations Committee approved the draft Kapiti Coast District Council 
Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry Bylaw 2021 for public consultation. 

• The special consultative procedure ran from 28 June 2021 to 28 July 2021. 

• A total of 56 submissions were received. 

• The submissions have been collated and a high-level summary of submissions is provided below. 
 

Proposal or question Response 

1.  Do you support the amendment 
to prohibit persons from providing 
sustenance, harbourage, or comfort 
to feral animals, so as to cause them 
to become a nuisance or health and 
safety issue to other persons?  

 

Number of submitters Yes No 

49 32 (62.3%)  17 (34.7%) 

Key themes for Yes respondents were: 

• general support, no further comments   

• concern that cats are an increasing issue that is 

devastating wildlife, with health issues and low life quality 

in colonies  

• desire to see feral cats defined 

• desire for the provisions  to go further to address 

pest management or environmental protection  

• concern that feral animals cause harm for 

environmental/health/native animals/or nuisance reasons 

Key themes for No respondents were: 

• general lack of support, no further comments   

• clearer definitions required  

• concern that humane animal management should be 

more important 

2.  Do you support the amendment to the 
Bees section of the Bylaw to require 
all non-urban apiaries are placed 10 
metres or more from public places? 

 

 

Number of submitters Yes No 

46 34 (73.9%)  12 (26.1%) 

Key themes for Yes respondents were: 

• general support, no further comments  

• concern there are not enough measures in the Bylaw to 
protect people from nuisance 

• supports animal welfare of the bees  

Key themes for No respondents were: 

• general lack of support, no further comments   

• Council measures to register or impose conditions onbees 

are not required 
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Proposal or question Response 

3.  Do you support the Bylaw amendment 
to Poultry under Section 7.5 to 
remove specific provisions for 
minimum poultry coop requirements 
and link this to the Ministry for 
Primary Industries Layer Hens Code 
of Welfare? 

 

Number of submitters Yes No 

44 34 (77.3%)  10 (22.7%) 

Key themes for Yes respondents were: 

• general support, no further comments  

• improves animal welfare and aligns with law and national 

guidelines   

Key themes for No respondents were: 

• general lack of support, no further comments  

• the purpose for the clause was unclear/ did not believe 

the clause was required  

4.  Do you agree to Council adding 
further information to our website on 
the roles and services which support 
responsible cat ownership, to support 
the operation of the Bylaw? 
 

 

Number of submitters Yes No 

48 42 (87.5%)  6 (12.5%) 

Key themes for Yes respondents were: 

• general support, no further comments  

• desire for requirements for responsible cat ownership to 

be put into the Bylaw – microchipping, registering, 

desexing, cat limits, cats indoors at night  

• concern about the negative environmental impact of cats  

• desire for additional definitions – feral cats  

Key themes for No respondents were: 

• general lack of support, no further comments  

• desire for requirements for responsible cat ownership to 

be put into the Bylaw – microchipping, registering, 

desexing, cat limits, cats indoors at night  

5.  Do you have any general feedback on 
the proposed changes to the Kāpiti 
Coast District Council Keeping of 
Animals, Bees, and Poultry 2010 
Bylaw? 
 

 

Number of submitters 

30 

Key themes for respondents regarding bees were: 

• concern about the cost of licensing 

• concern that licensing is required 

• concern/lack of clarity on the licensing process 

Key themes for respondents regarding cats were: 

• desire for requirements for responsible cat ownership 
to be put into the Bylaw – microchipping, registering, 
desexing, cat limits, cats indoors at night  

• desire for Council and rescue collaboration/support  

Other key themes for respondents  

• desire for new or amended clauses regarding animal 
welfare obligations 

• desire for links to supporting documents for clarity  
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8.2 FOURTH QUARTER ACTIVITY REPORT 

Author: Marece Wenhold, Senior Advisor 

Authoriser: Mark de Haast, Group Manager Corporate Services  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1 This report provides the Strategy and Operations Committee with the Council’s fourth quarter 
progress and the 2020/21 full year performance for each activity included in its 2018-38 
Long-term Plan. 

DELEGATION 

2 The Strategy and Operations Committee has delegated authority to consider this report 
under the responsibilities delegated in Section B.1 of Governance Structure and Delegations.  
In particular, the Committee’s key responsibilities include: 

• overviewing strategic programmes; and 

• financial management, including risk mitigation. 

BACKGROUND 

3 This report provides a summary of the Council’s work programme and activity progress 
reports and is presented in the following sections. 

Section 1: An overview of progress against projects and results of key 
performance indicators (KPIs) across all groups in the Council. 

Section 2: A summary of the ‘Across Council Work Programmes’ 

Sections’ 3 to 6: A discussion on the activity cluster groupings.  
These sections report on the status of projects, present other key 
development highlights, and provide more detail on KPI performance. 

Appendix A: A detailed discussion of each Activity. This includes an overview of 
performance of projects and work programmes, recent developments 
and performance against KPIs in the 2018–38 Long-term Plan 

 

4 The dashboard graphic on the following page gives a snapshot of performance across all 
Council activities.  
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Activity Overview Dashboard - End of Quarter Four 2020/21 Results  
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CONSIDERATIONS 

Section 1: Overview of KPIs and Projects 

Summary of significant projects 

5 There were 25 significant projects (compared to 19 last year) with capital expenditure of 

$250,000 and above.1   

Figure 1: Status Summary of Significant Projects as of 30 June 2021  

 

 

6 Seventeen projects were achieved at the end of quarter four of the 2020/21 financial year.  

7 Five projects were not achieved, and the reasons are detailed in Appendix A to this report 
within the following activities:  

• Parks and open spaces 

• Community facilities and support 

• Access and transport 

• Wastewater 

• Water 

8 There are two projects on hold: one in Parks and Open Spaces and one in Coastal 
Management. There’s one high risk project in wastewater. These are reported on in the 
relevant activity chapters in Appendix A to this report. 

  

 

1 Note that there are other work programmes and projects reported in the ‘Across Council Work Programmes’ section 
of this report that are not included in Figure 1. 
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Summary of key performance indicators 

9 There are 94 KPIs for 2020/21. Figure 2 below reports on those results.   

Figure 2: Key Performance Indicators End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

 

 
10 Seventy KPIs were achieved at the end of the fourth quarter. Of the remainder, ten were not 

achieved, two partially achieved and six not yet due. Furthermore, there was one indicator for 
monitoring only, two management KPIs, one not measured and two not applicable. These 
are reported in more detail in the activity chapters in Appendix A to this report.  

Section 2: Across Council Work Programmes 

11 There are several programmes of work that carry across some activities. These are outlined 
below, and their progress is discussed in more detail in the ‘Across Council Work 
Programmes’ chapter in Appendix A to this report.   

• COVID-19 Recovery Plan: Council’s Recovery Plan is intended to help mitigate the 
impact of COVID-19 on our community. 

• Housing work programme:  Defining an implementation strategy for Council to 
progress housing supply across the District including physical assets and advocacy 
work streams on behalf of the local community. 

• Coastal adaptation work programme: Developing a regional approach to community-
led coastal adaptation under the umbrella of the Wellington Region Climate Change 
Working Group’s coastal adaptation sub-group. This name changed on 1 July 2021 to 
Wellington Region Climate Change Forum. 

• Corporate IT projects: The hardware programme includes servers, desktops, laptops, 
mobile phones, internal network, digital radio network across the district and the CCTV 
network. 

• Policy work programme: The Policy Work Programme identifies policy work to 
develop, review and update strategies, policies and bylaws across the 2018-2021 
period to help achieve the Council’s outcomes and meet its statutory requirements. The 
programme was agreed on 31 January 2019 with updates and changes regularly 
reported to the Strategy and Operations Committee. This new programme will be 
agreed upon towards the end of the 2021 calendar year. 
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• Independent organisational review: This work programme is about implementing the 
programme of actions developed by Council officers in response to the 
recommendations of the Independent Organisational Review. 

• Mitigation and adaptation: Carbon and energy management and strategic climate 
change work programmes. 
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Section 3: Place & Space 

Significant projects 

12 There are eleven Place & Space projects, with capital expenditure over $250,000.  

Figure 3: Place and Space Significant Projects: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

           
 

13 Eight projects were achieved, two not achieved and one on hold at the end of quarter four 
2020/21. 

14 There are two major projects for Parks and Open Space this year; Mazengarb Reserve 
Artificial Turf renewal which is on hold and Otaraua Park amenity building achieved with 
some design works that were deferred. There is one major project for Recreation and 
Leisure, which is on target although issues with publishing cycles and overseas supply 
chains have significantly impacted on new publications, stock availability and delivery 
schedules.  

15 For Community Facilities and Support, there are four major projects – the Older Person’s 
Housing renewals as well as the Paraparaumu College Gymnasium were not on target. 
However, the Paraparaumu Memorial Hall and the Ōtaki Theatre have been completed.   

16 There are four economic development projects, of which the Town Centres Project, the 
Strategic Land Purchase Fund, the Elevate Ōtaki Project as well as Te Uruhi project are on 
target. 
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Key performance indicators 

17 In this cluster there are 39 KPIs.  

Figure 4: Place and Space - KPIs: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

 

 

• Thirty-one KPIs were achieved at the end of quarter four (details in Appendix A). 

 

• Five KPIs were either not achieved or partially not achieved at the end of quarter four 
(details in Appendix A). 

 

• One KPI was not asked in quarter four (details in Appendix A to this report). 

 

• One KPI is for monitoring only.  

 

• One is not applicable at the end of quarter four (details in Appendix A to this report).  
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Section 4: Infrastructure 

Significant projects 

18 There are 13 Infrastructure projects, with capital expenditure over $250,000.  

Figure 5: Infrastructure - Projects: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

 
 

19 Eight infrastructure projects were achieved at the end of the fourth quarter. They are:  

• Sealed road surfacing, footpath renewals and upgrades, SH1 revocation, minor 
improvements programme; and NZTA drainages and NZTA bridges. Also landfill 
capping, major stormwater projects and Paraparaumu Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(WWTP) Upgrades. 

20 At the end of the fourth quarter, four projects were not achieved. These are in: Access & 
Transport, Coastal Management, Wastewater and Water. 

21 There is one significant project in Wastewater, which was reported as a high-risk project. 
This is the Paraparaumu wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) resource consent.  
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Key performance indicators 

22 In this cluster there are 38 KPIs with assigned targets to report against this year. 

Figure 6: Infrastructure - KPIs: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result (details in Appendix A). 

 

 

23 At the end of the fourth quarter: 

• Twenty-eight KPIs were achieved 

• Seven KPIs were not achieved 

• Two KPIs were partially achieved 

• One KPI is not yet due. 
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Section 5: Planning & Regulatory 

Significant projects  

24 There are no significant Regulatory Services projects. 

25 The District Plan Review is the only significant Districtwide Planning project, and it was 
achieved at the end of quarter four. 

Key performance indicators 

26 In this cluster there are 12 KPIs. 

Figure 7: Planning & Regulatory Services - KPIs: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

 

27 At the end of the fourth quarter: 

• Six KPIs were achieved  

• Two were not achieved, and  

• One not yet due and one not measured 

• Two is management KPIs only.  
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Section 6: Governance and Tāngata Whenua 
Significant projects  

28 There are no significant projects in this activity in 2020/21. 

Key performance indicator 

29 There are five KPIs in this stand-alone activity. 

Figure 8: Governance and Tāngata Whenua - KPIs: End Quarter Four 2020/21 Result 

 

 
 

30 At the end of the fourth quarter three KPIs were achieved and two were not.  

Policy considerations 

31 There are no policy considerations in addition to those already outlined in this report, 
including Appendix A to this report. 

Legal considerations 

32 Under the Local Government Act 2002, the Council has a legislative responsibility to monitor 
and report on the Council’s organisational performance.  

Financial considerations 

33 A summary of budget details for each activity (as of 30 June 2021) is provided in the activity 
chapters detailed in Appendix A to this report. 

Tāngata Whenua considerations 

34 There are no tāngata whenua considerations in addition to those already outlined in this 
report, including Appendix A to this report. 

Strategic considerations 

35 The developments outlined in this report, including Appendix A to this report, contribute 
towards achieving the Council’s ten-year outcomes.  
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SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Significance policy 

36 This matter has a low level of significance under the Council’s Significance and Engagement 
Policy. 

Consultation already undertaken 

37 It is a report for information only – no consultation is required.  

Publicity 

38 Many of the developments referred to in this report have already been communicated 
through the Council’s regular communications channels.  

39 Performance outcomes for the year will be published in the Council’s 2020/21 Annual Report. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

40 That the Strategy and Operations Committee receives this report, including Appendix A to 
this report. 

41 That the Strategy and Operations Committee notes the Council’s fourth quarter progress 
and the 2020/21 full year performance for each activity included in its 2018-38 Long-term 
Plan. 

 

APPENDICES 

1. Appendix A ⇩   
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8.3 FINANCE REPORT AS AT 30 JUNE 2021 

Author: Ian Georgeson, Chief Financial Officer 

Authoriser: Mark de Haast, Group Manager Corporate Services  

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1 This report sets out Kāpiti Coast District Council’s (Council) financial performance and 
position for the year ended 30 June 2021, with explanations of key results and variances. 

DELEGATION 

2 The Strategy and Operations Committee (Committee) has delegated authority to consider 
this report under the 2019-2022 Triennium Governance Structure and Delegations in Section 
B.2. - Monitoring and decision-making on all broader financial management matters.  Key 
responsibilities will include financial management, including risk mitigation 

BACKGROUND 

3 The report sets out the Council’s financial information across nine broad areas: 

Part A: Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 

Part B: Statement of Financial Position  

Part C: Statement of Cash Flows 

Part D: Summary of Rates Funding  

Part E: Water Account Statement 

Part F: Capital Spending Programme 

Part G: Outstanding Rates Debt  

Part H: Treasury Management  

Part I:  Asset Revaluation  
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Part A: Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense  

 

4 The statement of comprehensive revenue and expense covers all of the Council's revenue 
and expenditure for the reporting period. 

5 The net position of revenue less expenditure provides the operating surplus or deficit for the 
reporting period.  

6 Table 1 below outlines the Council’s actual revenue and expenses for the full year ended 
30 June 2021, including the full year budget 2020/21. 

 

Financial Performance Summary 

Full Year 

7 The Council recorded an operating surplus of $7.3 million as at the 30 June 2021.  

8 Revenue is $10.4 million favourable to budget, mainly due to grants and subsidies from the 
Three Waters (3Waters) Stimulus funding of $3 million, $1.1 million funding received from the 
Government’s COVID-19 Response and Recovery Fund towards the Te Uruhi project, and 
grants for the Paraparaumu Memorial Hall & Ōtaki Civic Theatre of $1m.  

9 In addition, Other Operating Revenue for Vested Assets from subdivisions are $3.1 million 
favourable to budget and increased Development and Financial contributions revenue of 
$1.4 million favourable to budget.   

Full year to 30 June 2021

Table 1 Actual Budget Variance 

$000 $000 $000

Rates 70,382 69,550 832

Fees and Charges 9,830 9,894 (64)

Grants and Subsidies 11,145 6,001 5,144

Development and Financial Contributions Revenue 3,520 2,124 1,396

Other Operating Revenue 3,702 382 3,320

Interest Income 1,107 1,302 (195)

Total Income 99,686 89,253 10,433

Personnel Costs 29,191 28,283 (908)

Maintenance & operations 32,579 29,945 (2,634)

Depreciation and Amortisation 22,223 22,316 93

Finance Expense 8,353 8,653 300

Total Expenditure 92,346 89,197 (3,149)

Operating (Deficit) / Surplus 7,340 56 7,284

Unrealised gains/(losses)

Unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of financial derivatives 13,963 86 13,877

Total unrealised gains/(losses) 13,963 86 13,877

Other comprehensive revenue and expense

Unrealised gain/(loss) from revaluation of property, plant and equipment21,259 10,035 11,224

Total Other comprehensive revenue and expense 21,259 10,035 11,224

Total Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 42,562 10,177 32,385
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10 Expenditure is $3.2 million unfavourable to budget. Personnel costs exceeded full year 
budget by $908,000, due to additional unbudgeted resources required for the new Strategy, 
Growth and Recovery Group and additional unbudgeted resources required to complete the 
2021-41 Long Term Plan.  

11 Maintenance and Operations exceeded full year budget by $2.63 million mainly due to 
unplanned additional water investigations of $874,000, funded by central government, 
unplanned additional long-term plan expenses of $637,000, and higher than planned legal 
costs.   

12 Typically, councils across New Zealand use financial derivatives to “fix” their interest rates 
rather than relying on floating interest rates, to provide more certainty over cash flows and to 
provide protection against adverse movements in market rates. The unrealised gain on 
revaluation of financial derivatives of approximately $14 million reflects swap rates today are 
higher than they were back in June 2020.   

13 The Council completed the final 31 March 2021 roading (including bridges) revaluation in 
April 2021 with an uplift in the fair value of $21.9 million. 

 

Revenue Commentary 

14 Rates 

Description Rates set and levied by the Council in accordance with the Council’s 
2020/21 Annual Plan.  

Full Year 
Variance: 

$832,000 favourable to budget mainly due to increased water rate 
revenue and 94 additional properties from subdivisions received after 
rates were calculated and set for the 2020/21 financial year.  

 

15 Fees and Charges 

Description Fees and charges include all non-rates revenue earned by the Council 
for providing services to the community. This also includes fines and 
penalties charged. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$64,000 unfavourable to budget mainly due to lower hall rentals $84,000, 
lower swimming pool student numbers and general pool admissions 
$72,000, and unfavourable rental income $70,000 from the Te Newhanga 
Kāpiti Community Centre due to the closure.  This is offset by higher 
building consent fees of $174,000.  

 

16 Grants and subsidies 

Description Includes grants received by the Council for operating and capital 
spending.  

Full Year 
Variance: 

$5.1 million favourable to budget mainly due to:  

• $3 million from 3Waters Stimulus funding.   

• $1.1 million from the Government’s Covid-19 Response and 
Recovery Fund towards the Te Uruhi Project. 

• $1 million from the Government’s Provincial Growth Fund (PGF) 
grants for the refurbishment of the Paraparaumu Memorial Hall 
($500,000) and the Otaki Civic Theatre ($500,000). 
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17 Development and financial contributions 

Description Development contributions are levied under the Local Government Act 
2002 and cover all key activities except reserves and are also levied on 
developers at the time of subdivision. Developers’ contributions to the 
Council works are treated as revenue.   
 
Financial contributions are levied under the Resource Management Act 
and cover reserves contributions levied on developers at the time of 
subdivision. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$1.4 million favourable to budget mainly due to the following major 
subdivisions or developments: 

• Ngarara Road $375,000 

• Kohe Kohe $299,000 

• Arawhata  $168,000 

• Margaret Road $167,000 

 

18 Other operating revenue 

Description Includes assets vested to the Council, local government petrol tax, 
donations and/or sponsorship and realised gains on asset disposals. 
Note also, that the value of land vested to the Council as part of 
subdivision activity in any year is recorded as revenue in that year. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$3.3 million favourable to budget mainly due to vested assets from two 
major developments in Waikanae (Ngarara and Huia) 

 
19 Interest income 

Description Interest income represents the Council’s earnings on its term deposits, 
overnight cash deposits and borrower notes held by the Local 
Government Funding Agency. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$195,000 unfavourable to budget mainly due to lower term deposit rates 
than planned. 

 

Expenditure performance - commentary  

20 Personnel 

Description Includes personnel expenses such as staff remuneration, fixed 
term/casual costs, external contractors (for backfilling staff or extra 
resources), staff recoveries, and other staff related costs such as training 
and recruitment. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$908,000 unfavourable to budget mainly due to: 

• Unbudgeted additional fixed-term contractors put in place for the 
Asset Management Improvement Programme (AMIP). 

• Unbudgeted resources required in the new Strategy, Growth, and 
Recovery group. Several permanent positions remain vacant and are 
being filled by contractors on a temporary basis. 

• Unbudgeted additional resources required to complete the 2021-2041 
long-term plan. 
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21 Maintenance and operations 

Description Includes maintenance, business-as-usual Council operating expenses, 
internal recoveries, grants and other sundry expenses. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$2.6 million unfavourable to budget at year end mainly due to: 

• Increased spending in investigations of $874,000 for Stormwater, 
Wastewater and Water (funded by unbudgeted 3 Waters Stimulus 
funding).  

• Unbudgeted external expenses of $637,000 for the 2021-41 long term 
plan consultation and design costs. 

• Legal costs were $534,000 higher than budgeted mainly due to higher 
charge-out rates and hours required  

• $280,000 sludge costs higher than budgeted due to more sludge 
waste needing to be removed. 

 

22 Depreciation and amortisation 

Description Depreciation and amortisation reflect the use of our property, plant and 
equipment and intangible assets currently owned by the Council. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$93,000 favourable to budget due to the timing of completed capital 
projects. 

 

23 Finance expense 

Description Interest is incurred on borrowings. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$300,000 favourable to budget mainly because the Council’s weighted 
average cost of borrowings was lower than planned. 

 

24 Unrealised gain/(loss) on revaluation of derivatives 

Description: The Council recognises its interest rate swaps at fair value on a monthly 
basis. The change in fair value between 30 June 2020 and 30 June 2021 
is treated as either an unrealised gain or an unrealised loss. This 
revaluation gain/loss needs to be shown in the Council’s financial 
statements, but it is not a real gain/loss, as there is no intention to 
prematurely terminate these financial derivative commitments. 

Full Year 
Variance: 

$13.9 million favourable to budget reflects continued increase of 
market/swap interest rates since 30 June 2020, compared to the 
Council’s committed financial derivatives.  

 

25 Unrealised gain/(loss) from revaluation of property, plant and equipment  

Description: Gains or losses arising on revaluation are recognised under other 
comprehensive revenue and expense and are accumulated in an asset 
revaluation reserve for the class of assets.  
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Full Year 
Variance: 

$11.2 million favourable to budget mainly due to WSP (Council’s 
independent valuer for Roading assets) completing the 31 March 2021 
Roading (including bridges) revaluation with an uplift in the fair value of 
$21.9 million.   See Part I Asset Revaluation for further information. 

 

Part B: Statement of Financial Position 

 
26 The Council’s financial position as at 30 June 2021 and the full year budget are set out in 

Table 2, followed by a summary of the key variances.  

 

Full Year Asset Summary 

27 The Council’s Total Assets are $33.5 million unfavourable to budget. This is mainly due to: 

• An unfavourable variance on Property, plant and equipment of $68.8 million. The 
majority of the variance ($86.8 million) relates to assumptions used during the 20/21 
Annual plan setting process, which over-estimated the opening value for the 2020/21 
financial year. This variance was reduced during the current financial year, with the 
Roading assets (including bridges) revaluation being $11.8 million higher than 
budgeted (refer to Part I: Asset Revaluation). 

Table 2

YTD actual
Full year 

budget
Variance 

$000 $000 $000

Assets

     Cash and cash equivalents 11,133 200 10,933

     Trade and other receivables 11,277 8,654 2,623

     Inventories 146 167 (21)

     Non-current assets held for sale 13 - 13

     Property, plant and equipment 1,706,663 1,775,423 (68,760)

     Forestry assets 57 82 (25)

     Intangible assets 3,066 3,507 (441)

     Other financial assets 64,356 43,449 20,907

     Loans 788 408 380

     Derivative financial instruments 890 - 890

Total assets 1,798,389 1,831,890 (33,501)

Liabilities

     Trade and other payables 20,369 22,682 2,313

     Employee benefit liabilities 3,053 2,531 (522)

     Deposits 1,425 1,119 (306)

     Borrowings 230,000 207,028 (22,972)

     Provisions 2,596 3,769 1,173

     Derivative financial instruments 14,603 24,143 9,540

Total liabilities 272,046 261,272 (10,774)

Public equity

     Accumulated funds 596,724 566,596 (30,128)

     Reserves and special funds 7,507 6,367 (1,140)

     Revaluation reserve 922,112 997,655 75,543

Total equity 1,526,343 1,570,618 44,275

Total liabilities and equity 1,798,389 1,831,890 33,501

2020/21
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• A favourable variance of $20.9 million on Other financial assets caused by additional 
debt that was issued and placed on term deposit to prefund the May 2022 debt 
maturity ($5 million) and 2021/22 Capital works programme ($15 million), and 

• A favourable variance of $10.9 million for cash and cash equivalents that is for year-
end supplier payments falling due in early to mid-July 2021. 

 

Full Year Liability Summary 

28 The Council’s Total liabilities are $10.8 million unfavourable to budget. This is mainly due to: 

• An unfavourable variance of $22.97 million on Borrowings due to additional debt issued 
and placed on term deposit as noted above. 

•  A favourable variance of $9.5 million on Council committed derivative financial 
instruments due to the increase of interest rates since 1 July 2020. 

 

Full Year Equity Summary 

29 The Council’s total equity is $44.4 million unfavourable to budget. This is mainly due:  

• An unfavourable variance of $75.5 million on the revaluation reserve as already noted. 

• A favourable variance of $32.4 million for total comprehensive revenue and expense as 
already noted. See Part A: Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense. 
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Part C: Statement of Cash Flows  

 

30 The Council’s cash flow for the year ending 30 June 2021 and the full year budget are set out 
in Table 3, followed by a summary of key variances.  

 

 

Full Year Summary 

31 The Council’s cash on hand as at 30 June 2021 was $11.1 million. This is $10.9 million more 
than planned and is due to cash being kept on hand for year-end supplier payments falling 
due in early to mid-July 2021. 

Table 3

YTD Actual
Full year 

budget
Variance

$000 $000 $000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash was provided from:

Kapiti Coast District Council rates 70,083 66,950 3,133 

Greater Wellington Regional Council Rates 13,495 - 13,495 

Grants and subsidies - operating 3,351 1,924 1,427 

Charges and fees 10,248 8,350 1,898 

GST (net) (748) (54) (694)

96,429 77,170 19,259

Cash was applied to:

Payments to employees and suppliers 53,832 59,162 5,330 

Rates paid to Greater Wellington Regional Council 13,495 - (13,495)

67,327 59,162 (8,165)-

Net cash flows from operating activities 29,102 18,008 11,094

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash was provided from:

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 641 - 641 

Proceeds from development/financial contributions 3,520 2,124 1,396 

Proceeds from capital grants 7,801 4,002 3,799 

11,962 6,126 5,836

Cash was applied to:
Construction and purchase of property, plant and equipment and 

intangibles 32,703 37,471 4,768 

32,703 37,471 4,768 

Net cash flows from investing activities (20,741) (31,345) 10,604

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash was provided from:

Interest Received 1,454 1,276 178 

Loan repayment/Term deposit maturities 39,631 40,640 (1,009)

Long-term borrowings 60,000 39,261 20,739 

101,085 81,177 19,908 

Cash was applied to:

Interest on borrowings 8,396 8,480 84 

Purchase of investments 55,861 19,360 (36,501)

Long-term borrowings 40,000 40,000 -

104,257 67,840 (36,417)-

Net cash flows from financing activities (3,172) 13,337 (16,509)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,189 - 5,189 

Add total cash and cash equivalents at 1 July 2020 5,944 200 5,744 

Total cash and cash equivalents 11,133 200 10,933

2020/21
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32 The Council’s material changes to its cash flow management for the year ending 30 June 
2021 were: 

• $40 million of new debt was issued and placed on term deposit as part of the Council’s 
debt prefunding programme ($5 million of May 2021, $10 million of October 2021 and 
$25 million of May 2022),  

• $15 million of new debt was issued and placed on term deposit to prefund the 21/22 
Capex programme, 

• $5 million of new debt was issued towards the 20/21 Capex programme. 

• $40 million of debt matured during the past 12 months ($20 million October 2020 and 
$20 million May 2021) that was refinanced using term deposits. 

• $32.7 million was paid towards the Council’s capital expenditure programme. 

 

Part D: Summary of Rates Funding 

 

33 The summary of rates funding covers the Council’s revenue and expenses that are funded 
by rates. It is a sub-set of the statement of comprehensive revenue and expense on page 2 
which covers all of the Council’s operating revenue and expenses.   

34 Table 4 below details the actual rates funding surplus for the full year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

35 The full year actual rates deficit variance is $565,000 unfavourable to budget. This is mainly 
due to the following: 

• $1.6 million increase in spending than anticipated across the Council in personnel, 
maintenance, and operations (as discussed in Part A above).  

• $991,000 uplift from the closed water account. This is due to $637,000 higher water 
rates revenue and $354,000 net lower expenditure in the water activity. 

 

 

Full year to 30 June 2021

Table 4

Actual

$000

Budget

$000

Variance

$000

Operating (deficit)/surplus 7,340 56 7,284

Adjusted by income and expenditure not funded by rates:

Add: Unfunded Depreciation 3,145 3,145 (0)

Add: (Gain)/Loss on Sale of Assets 37 - (37)

Add: Expenditure funded by reserves and special funds 118 123 6

Less: Capital subsidies (5,176) (1,794) 3,382

Less: Development and Financial Contributions (3,520) (2,124) 1,397

Less: Vested Assets (3,101) - 3,101

Underlying net rates surplus/(deficit) (1,158) (594) (565)

Represented by:

Net underspend/(overspend) across the organisation (2,260) (705) (1,556)

Water account surplus/(deficit) 1,103 112 991

Rates surplus / (deficit) (1,158) (594) (565)
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Part E: Water Account Statement  
 

36 Since water meters were introduced in 2014, the total operational cost of supplying potable 
water, which includes reticulation and treatment, and the rates we have received, has been 
tracked as part of the water account.  The water account is a closed account. This means 
that any surpluses will be held within the account to fund future costs of providing water. 
Conversely, any deficits need to be recovered from future water charges.  

37 Water usage has taken a number of years to normalise since districtwide water meter 
charging for all residential properties commenced from July 2014. Therefore, the Council has 
carefully monitored usage trends to best determine what charges are necessary to fully 
recover the total costs of providing a treated water supply over a rolling 5-year period. 

38 The Council’s water revenue is $637,000 ahead of budget for the full year ended 30 June 
2021.  

 

39 The table below outlines the water account position. As shown, we achieved $1.1 million 
annual surplus in 2020/21 which brings the overall water account balance from $0.1 million 
surplus in 2019/20 to $1.2 million surplus at the end of 2020/21 financial year. The surplus 
position is three years earlier than originally expected.  There has been no increase in the 
variable or fixed rate for providing water since 2019/20.  There are no changes to the 
2021/2022 water charges.  

 

 
 

 

  

Table 5

2014/15

Actual

$m

2015/16

Actual

$m

2016/17

Actual

$m

2017/18

Actual

$m

2018/19

Actual

$m

2019/20

Actual

$m

2020/21

Actual

$m

Cost of providing water 8.1 8.0 8.6 8.3 8.0 8.5 8.2

Water rates revenue 7.6 7.6 7.8 8.6 8.9 9.1 9.3

Annual surplus/(deficit) (0.5) (0.4) (0.8) 0.3 0.9 0.6 1.1

Balance of water account (0.5) (0.9) (1.7) (1.4) (0.5) 0.1 1.2

Variable price (Including GST) $0.95 $0.99 $1.04 $1.09 $1.14 $1.19 $1.19

Fixed price (Including GST) $189 $190 $199 $207 $215 $222 $222

Fixed portion 54% 55% 57% 54% 53% 54% 52%
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Part F: Capital Spending Programme 
 

40 A summary of our capital spending programme for 2020/21 is shown by activity against the 
full year forecast and full year budget in Table 6 below. 

 
 
41 For the twelve months to 30 June 2021, the Council has completed $32.9 million of capital 

works to either renew or upgrade the Council’s assets. This is $4.1 million less than originally 
planned. The carry-forwards from 2020/21 into 2021/22 and future years is $3.04 million.  

42 In the Access and Transport activity, the underspend is mainly due to the Economic 
Development activity overspend due to the town centre program falling in Economic 
Development but funded from the Access and Transport activity. The remaining underspend is 
the East/West connectors project business case delay of $1.3 million. 

43 In the Community Facilities and Community Support activity, the overspend is mainly due to 
the refurbishment work for the Paraparaumu Memorial Hall with a total completed project cost 
of $1.1 million. This is unbudgeted with $500,000 funding from the PGF. 

44 The Economic Development activity overspend of $1.9 million is mainly due to the Town 
centre program project expenditure charged to this activity but budgeted under the Access 
and Transport activity.  The Te Uruhi Project overspend of $99,000 was bought forward to 
take advantage of the shovel-ready funding opportunity from the Government.   

45 In the Parks and Open Spaces activity, the underspend is due to a carry-forward of $1.2 
million to 2021/22 for Otaraua Park amenity building, Mazengarb turf replacement and two 
Waikanae playgrounds. 

46 In the Recreation and Leisure activity, Otaki Civic Theatre project overspend of $895,000 for 
refurbishment works was unbudgeted with $500,000 funding from the PGF.  

47 The Wastewater activity underspend is mainly due to reductions in the duplicate rising main, 
reticulation renewals and treatment plant's (mainly Inlet works) offset in part by increased 
costs in Pump stations & Wastewater treatment plant.  

48 The Water Management activity underspend is mainly due to the Water Safety and Drinking 
Resilience programme (water treatment plant upgrades to Waikanae, Otaki and Hautere 
plants) of $4.5 million, offset by increased cost of $1.1 million to deliver the Tasman road 
main and Avenue & Hira street water main renewals. 

Table 6
Actual Budget Variance Carryovers 

2021/22

Carryovers 

Future 

Years

Variance 

after 

Carryovers

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Access and Transport 7,599 9,853 2,254 - - 2,254

Coastal Management 374 411 37 - - 37

Community Facilities and 

Community Support
2,879 1,830 (1,049) 255 - (1,304)

Corporate 1,534 2,517 983 971 - 12

Economic Development 4,379 2,450 (1,929) - - (1,929)

Governance and Tangata Whenua 329 416 87 - - 87

Parks and Open Spaces 976 2,310 1,334 1,118 - 216

Recreation and Leisure 2,134 1,170 (964) - - (964)

Regulatory Services 8 - (8) - - (8)

Solid Waste 159 216 57 - - 57

Stormwater Management 4,466 4,080 (386) - - (386)

Wastewater Management 3,909 4,713 804 - - 804

Water Management 4,163 7,007 2,844 700 2,144

Totals 32,909 36,973 4,064 2,344 700 1,020

Full Year to 30June 2021
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49 Detailed information about spending variations at the activity level are included in the Activity 
Reports 1 April – 30 June 2021 that is also part of the agenda for the Strategy and 
Operations Committee meeting on 2 September 2021. 

50 The capex carry-forwards from 2020/21 are listed in the table below. The $3.04 million is 
already included in the 2021-41 long-term plan, as already approved by the Council.  

Activity Project 
Amount $ 
moved to 
2021/22 

Amount $ 
moved to 
2022/23 & 
2023/24 

Comments 

Economic 
Development 

Strategic Land 
Purchase 

0 0  

Corporate 
Self Insurance 
Contingency Fund 

771 0  

Parks and Open 
Spaces 

Otaraua Park Amenity 
Building 

476 0  

Wastewater 
Management 

Waikanae Duplicate 
Rising Main project and 
Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 

0 450 

Waikanae Duplicate Rising Main 
project which has land access issues 
and the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
consent renewals programmes 

Parks and Open Space 
Mazengarb Turf 
Replacement 

350 0  

Community Facilities 
and Community 
Support 

Paraparaumu College 
Gym 

255 0 
Delayed – MOE have asked for 
process to restart to get 3 tenders 
(first attempt only received one) 

Water Management Tasman Road 0 250 Moved to FY22/23 

Corporate 
Digital Workplace 
Project 

200 0 Started in Q3 2021 

Parks and Open 
Spaces 

Two Waikanae 
Playgrounds 

162 0  

Parks and Open 
Spaces 

Otaraua Park Amenity 
Building 

129 0 Additional design costs 

Total Carry-forwards 
requests from 
2020/21 

 2,343 700  
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Part G:  Outstanding Rates Debt as at 30 June 2021 
 

51 As part of the wider strategy of continuing to reduce the Council’s debt, we need to ensure 
that everyone is paying their property and water rates. 

52 Like a number of other Councils around the country, we have been using the services of a 
local government shared services agency, Debt Management Central (DMC), to assist our 
team with collecting rates debt owed from previous rating years.  

53 This framework for recovery of rates owed from previous rating years is set out in the Local 
Government (Rating) Act 2002. DMC works within the provisions of section 62 of the Local 
Government (Rating) Act 2002 and follows our internal debt collection processes. 

54 Due to COVID-19, collection of rates owed from previous rating years was put on hold at the 
end of March 2020.  This was restarted from December 2020.  

Collection of outstanding property rates  

55 The total property rates outstanding at 30 June 2021 was $1.98 million, which is a decrease 
of $287,000 or 12.5% from this time last year, and a decrease since March 2021 of 
$522,000. Of note, the arrears component has reduced from $1.045 million at December 
2020 to $456,000 at June 2021. These reductions can be mainly attributed to active rates 
collection being restarted in quarter two. 

 

56 The COVID-19 Support Package announced by the Council in April 2020 allowed for 
property and water rates late payment penalties incurred between 1 March 2020 and 
30 June to be remitted, and payment of rates for the same period to be deferred for up to six 
months, through an agreed payment plan.   
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57 Applications closed for the support package on 31 August 2020, and the deferral period 
ended on 9 December 2020.  Total property and water rates payments deferred and 
remaining on payment arrangements as at 30 June 2021 aggregated to $94,426, spread 
over 38 agreed payment plans.   

 

58 The Council’s debt collection staff continue to work with ratepayers to set up workable 
payment arrangements for overdue rates.   

59 Where a payment arrangement has not been agreed, and provided the property is subject to 
a mortgage, from July each year the Council can follow the collection process set out in the 
Local Government (Rating) Act 2002. 

60 In light of COVID-19, the usual collection process has been considered very carefully and 
has focussed on properties where no payments have been received and requests to contact 
the Council have received no response. 

61 The graph below shows a comparison of the $459,000 of rate arrears outstanding as at 30 
June 2021 and for the previous three years.  
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62 The graph below details the rates arrears of $459,000 by property use/type. The majority of 
the total rate arrears are from residential and residential-vacant properties.  

 
 

63 The rate arrears from Māori freehold land are rates owed to the Greater Wellington Regional 
Council. 

64 There are a small number of properties with significant outstanding arrears over a number of 
years. There are processes prescribed in the Local Government (Rating) Act 2002 for 
collection of this long outstanding debt.   

Collection of Outstanding Water Rates  

65 A total of $525,000 of water rates is overdue as at 30 June 2021, which is a 21% increase 
from the same time last year ($433,000 as at 30 June 2020). This increase is due to COVID-
19 halting the usual collection process with DMC from 25 March 2020 until October 2020.  
Active collection is due to start from quarter one of the 2021/22 year. 

66 Water rates payments received are first applied to water rate arrears. The chart below 
reflects the overdue and not-yet-due water rates as at 31 March 2021, 30 June 2021, and 
30 June 2020. 
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67 The graph below details the total water rates outstanding by property use/type. The majority 
of the outstanding water rates are from residential properties. 

 

68 $236,000 or 45% of outstanding water rates relate to individual debtor balances of less than 
$500.  

69 Table 7 below details the total rate remissions approved to 30 June 2021 against the full year 
budget. Applications for rates assistance for the 2020/21 financial year were sent to eligible 
property owners in December 2020, with applications open until 30 June 2021, or until the 
allocated budget is fully subscribed whichever is earlier.  

70 Rates assistance remissions are funded by rates and are a unique level of additional support 
provided by this Council to assist households in need. Further detail on the eligibility criteria 
can be found in the Council’s rates remission policy.   

 

 

71 The rates remission budget of $208,000 was under subscribed this year due to the 
introduction of the Local Government (Rating of Whenua Māori) Amendment Act in April 
2021.  Previously Māori Freehold land rate arrears which could not be collected were 
remitted under Council’s Māori Freehold land Rates remission policy.   

72 The legislative changes require unused Māori Freehold land to be made non-rateable from 1 
July 2021, and any rate arrears on those properties to be written off under the new section 
90A of the Local Government (Rating) Act.  Chief Executive’s have also been given the 
power to write-off rates that are considered uncollectable. 

73 A total of $80,026 Kapiti Coast District Council property rates, $1,533 water rates and 
$94,492 Greater Wellington Regional Council rates were written off under Section 90A of the 
Local Government (Act) 2002 to 30th June 2021. 

 

Table 7 Actual Budget Variance

$000 $000 $000

Community properties (Council and private 

ownership), sporting, recreational and other 

community organisations

51

Residential rating units containing two 

separately habitable units
86

Conservation remission 26 37 11

Rates assistance including ongoing financial 

assistance, temporary financial assistance and 

water rates remission for vulnerable households
198 203 5

Total 360 449 88

208 72
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74 Up to 30 June 2021, central government rates rebates have been granted for 2,295 Kāpiti 
properties totalling $1.39 million.  Of these, 277 totalling $158,000 were granted to Licence to 
Occupy retirement village residents.  

75 The Council provides the approved rates rebate (up to $655 per rateable property or Licence 
to Occupy agreement for retirement village residents) to the successful applicants and 
recovers the costs directly from the Department of Internal Affairs (DIA). 

76 The Council promotes the Government rates rebate and remissions on our website, radio, 
Facebook and through advertisements in the local papers and have worked with Grey 
Power, the Older Persons’ Council and property managers to promote remissions and 
rebates more widely. 

77 The Rates Rebate (Statutory Declarations) Amendment Act 2020 became law on 6 August 
2020.  The objectives of the Act are to make it easier for eligible applicants to apply for a 
rates rebate by replacing the previous requirement to make a statutory declaration which 
must be witnessed, with a requirement for applicants to verify the application with no 
witnessing required.  Customers can apply using either application form for the 2020/21 year.  

 

 

Part H: Treasury Management 

 

SUMMARY 

78 We talk about our borrowings as gross and net. Gross is the total and net is what we owe 
less our financial assets – essentially the cash and term deposits we hold to repay 
borrowings. To make sure we can always cover repayments when they are due, we start to 
build up funds in advance of the due date and put those funds into term deposits. Our net 
borrowings therefore reflect the true position of what we owe.  

79 The graph below shows how our total borrowings break down into gross and net. It also 
shows Council’s 2018-38 LTP strategy to keep below 200% of operating income – 
represented by the green line. Looking at borrowing against income shows how well an 
organisation (or even an individual) is placed to handle and repay borrowings in the future. 
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80 The table below shows the Council’s net debt position as at 30 June 2021 against full year 
budget and the prior year closing balance. 

Table 1 
June YTD 

Actual 
$000 

Full Year 
Budget 

$000 

Full Year 
2019/20 

$000 

External debt 230,000 207,028 210,000 

less borrowers notes (4,220) (3,312) (3,360) 

less cash and cash equivalents (71,133) (40,200) (50,944) 

Net debt 154,647 163,516 155,696 

 

81 The following chart shows the Council’s actual net debt position as at the end of each quarter 
of the financial year. 

 

 

82 During the year ended 30 June 2021, the Council issued $60 million of new debt. Of this, $40 
million was issued to pre-fund debt maturities ($5 million of the May 2021, $10 million of the 
October 2021 and $25 million of the May 2022) and $15 million to prefund the Capex 
programme 21/22. As part of the Council’s prefunding programme, all prefunding is placed 
on term deposit, at the most favourable market rates available at that time.  

83 $5 million of new debt was drawn down to pay towards the 20/21 Capex programme. 

84 $40 million of debt matured during that past 12 months ($20 million October 2020 and $20 
million May 2021) that was refinanced using term deposits.  
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85 The table below shows (a) the movement in the Council’s external debt balance and (b) the 
movement in the Council’s pre-funding programme by debt maturity, for the twelve months 
ended 30 June 2021. 

 

86 As at 30 June 2021 the Council had $75.35 million of cash, borrower notes and term 
deposits on hand. This is broken down as follows: 

 

87 The official cash rate (OCR) remained unchanged at 0.25% since March 2020. 

 

  

 TD                       

Oct 2020

 TD                       

May 2021

 TD                       

Oct 2021

 TD                       

May 2022

21/22 Capex 

programme

20/21 Capex 

programme

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Opening balance 1 July 210,000         20,000           15,000             10,000             -                   -                   -                 

New Long term debt issued YTD 60,000           -                 5,000               10,000             25,000             15,000             5,000             

Matured Long term debt (40,000) (20,000) (20,000) -                   -                   -                   -                 

         230,000                    -                         -                 20,000               25,000               15,000               5,000 

Pre-funding

Borrowings
Gross 

borrowings

Total

Prefund 

borrowings

Prefunding 

capex       

21/22

Borrower 

notes
Cash Total

$000 $000 $000 $000 $000

20,000 - - - 20,000

25,000 - - - 25,000

- 15,000 - - 15,000

- - - 11,133 11,133

- - 4,220 - 4,220

           45,000               15,000                 4,220               11,133               75,353 

Prefund 21/22 CAPEX

Term deposits, cash & borrower notes

LGFA debt maturing Oct 2021

Surplus cash  

Borrower notes held 

Total

LGFA debt maturing May 2022
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Treasury policy limits  

88 The treasury management policy (Policy) contains three financial ratios with either a 
maximum or minimum policy limit. 

89 The Policy sets the maximum limit for the ratio of net interest expense to total operating 
revenue of 20%. The following chart shows actual limits achieved for each quarter.  

 
90 The Policy sets the minimum limit for the liquidity ratio of 110%. This is a measure of the 

Council's available financial facilities compared to its current debt levels. The chart below 
shows actual limits achieved for each quarter.  
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91 The policy sets the maximum limit for net debt to operating income of 300% (previously 
240%). This is a measure of the Council’s ability to repay its debt from the operating revenue 
it receives during a given financial year. The Council’s preference was to be less than 200% 
in its previous - 2018-38 LTP strategy. 
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Part I: Asset Revaluation 

 

92 The Council’s asset valuations are performed with sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying 
amounts are maintained at fair value. All valuations are performed by independent qualified 
valuers. 

93 The revaluation programme will be completed on the following cycle: 

Asset classification 
Revaluation 

date 
Subsequent revaluation 

Land and buildings (including land under 
roads revaluations) 

31 Mar 2023 Every three years’ thereafter 

Parks and reserves structures 31 Mar 2023 Every three years’ thereafter 

Water, wastewater and stormwater 
(including seawalls and river control) 

31 Mar 2023 Every three years’ thereafter 

Roading and bridges, (excluding land 
under roads)  

31 Mar 2023 Every two years’ thereafter 

 

94 By maintaining asset values at fair value, the Council ensures that it best achieves 
intergenerational equity whereby ratepayers pay their fair share, and only their fair share, of 
the assets they use and benefit from. 

95 The Council has completed the 31 March 2021 Roading (including bridges) asset 
revaluation. This has resulted in an overall increase in fair value of $21.9 million, $11.7million 
higher than budgeted. The increase from roading assets was $19.37 million and $2.62 million 
from bridges.  

The major changes that contributed to the increase since the previous valuation in 2018/19 
were a combination of the following: 

• Updates to inventory quantities from construction of new assets, found or renewed 
assets; 

• Unit rate reviews across the sealed surface structure, drainage, footpath, surface water 
channel and railing assets components; 

• Waimeha bridge was vested to Council from the subdivision process; 

• The application of the Waka Kotahi cost adjustment factors to unit rates.  

96 The changes to depreciation due to the revaluation has been updated in the 2021-41 long 
term plan. 

CONSIDERATIONS 

Policy considerations 

97 There are no policy implications arising from this report.  

Legal considerations 

98 There are no legal considerations arising from this report.  
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Financial considerations 

99 The financial information as detailed in Parts A to I of this report is unaudited. Best 
endeavours have been made by all Council Officers to ensure the accuracy, completeness 
and robustness of the financial information contained herein as at the time of issuance of this 
report. 

Tāngata whenua considerations 

100 There are no specific tāngata whenua considerations arising from this report.  

SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Significance policy 

101 This matter has a low level of significance under the Council Policy. 

Publicity 

102 There are no publicity considerations arising from this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

103 That the Strategy and Operations Committee receives and notes this report. 

104 That the Strategy and Operations Committee notes the actual financial performance and 
position of the Council for the full year ended 30 June 2021. 

 

APPENDICES 

Nil  
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8.4 RESIDENTS OPINION SURVEY ANNUAL RESULTS 2020-21 

Author: Jo Bryan, Manager Corporate Planning and Reporting 

Authoriser: Mark de Haast, Group Manager Corporate Services  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1 To note results of the Residents’ Opinion Survey Annual Report 2020-21. 

DELEGATION 

2 The Strategy and Operations Committee has the delegation to note this paper under section 
B.1 of the Governance Structure and Delegations 2019-2022 Triennium. 

BACKGROUND 

3 Every year, quarterly results from the Residents Opinion Survey are consolidated into an 
Annual Report that reflects the views of approximately 800 residents. 

4 Annual results are compared to previous years and any statistically significant changes are 
identified.  

SUMMARY OF RESULTS 

5 Overall (adjusted) annual satisfaction in 2020-21 was 74% (compared to 80% in 2019-20). In 
the lead up to this result, satisfaction fell a further 5% between quarter three and four (from 
70% to 65%). 

6 While the overall adjusted score was a decrease on previous years, there are reasons for 
this included Te Uruhi–Kāpiti Gateway, an increase in rates from the Long-term Plan and 
impacts of Covid-19. Other potential drivers could be related to the airport and housing 
challenges in the district.  

7 Perceptions of trust, whether the district is going in the right direction, value for money and 
making good decisions all drove scores down at the end of the year. 

8 Performance measures from the Long-term Plan that rely on the Residents’ Opinion Survey 
have all met or exceeded their annual target, apart from the following: 

• roads allow for easy movement, actual result 74% (target 80%) 

• street lighting, actual result 84% (target 85%) 

• the district is developing in a way that considers its unique character and natural 
environment, actual result 70% (target 75%) 

• waste minimisation education, actual result 59% (target 75%). 
 

9 Performance targets were exceeded in the areas of cycling, walking and bridleways, 
swimming pools, libraries, public toilets, and emergency preparedness. Covid-19 wellness 
improved over the course of the financial year.  

CONSIDERATIONS 

Policy considerations 

10 There are no policy considerations arising from this report.  

Legal considerations 

11 The survey results help inform statutory reporting requirements.    
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Financial considerations 

12 There are no financial implications, other than one question in the survey that relates to value 
for money. The results of this question (53% adjusted satisfaction in 2020-21 compared to 
60% in 2019-20) indicate this is an area for improvement.  

13 The full Residents Opinion Survey annual results are attached as Appendix A to this report. 

Tāngata whenua considerations 

14 There are no considerations in addition to those already outlined in this report. 

Strategic considerations 

15 The survey was conducted in the 2020-21 year and contributes to the following relevant 
outcomes from the 2018-38 Long-term Plan: 

Outcome Supporting survey question 

Improved financial 
position against 
financial constraints 

Survey responses to the “value for money” question provide a 
good indication about this outcome’s level of achievement. 

Infrastructure 
investment that 
supports resilience 
and agreed growth 
projections 

Survey responses to the “roads allow for easy movement, 
condition of roads, condition of footpaths, street lighting, 
availability and safety of on-road cycle lanes, cycling, walking and 
bridleways, kerbside rubbish and recycling collection, quality of 
water, ability to protect your home and streets from flooding, 
swimming pools, libraries and public toilets” questions all provide a 
good indication about this outcome’s level of achievement. 

Improved 
accessibility of 
Council services 

Same as above. 

A positive response 
to our distinct district 
identity 

Improved biodiversity 
and environment 
through sustainable 
practices 

Survey responses to the “the district is developing in a way that 
takes into account its unique character and natural environment” 
question provides a good indication about this outcome’s 
achievement. 

Community 
satisfaction with 
Council services is 
maintained or 
improved 

Survey responses to the “overall satisfaction” question provide a 
good indication about this outcome’s achievement. 

A community better 
supported to lead 
initiatives in response 
to agreed community 
priorities 

Survey responses to the “community support and Kapiti Coast 
District is a great place to live” questions provide a good indication 
about this outcome’s achievement. 

WREMO levels of 
service consistently 
met or exceeded in 
response to 
emergency 
preparedness 

Survey responses to the “prepared for an emergency event” 
question provides a good indication about this outcome’s 
achievement. 
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SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Significance policy 

16 The matters outlined in this report have a low level of significance under the Council Policy. 

Consultation already undertaken 

17 Public consultation was not required for the matters outlined in this report. 

Engagement planning 

18 Council engages quarterly with residents through the Residents Opinion Survey to determine 
their levels of satisfaction with Council services.  

Publicity 

19 There are no publicity considerations arising from this report. The Residents Opinion Survey 
Annual Report for 2020/21 is publicly available on the Council’s website. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

20 That the Strategy and Operations Committee note the Residents Opinion Survey Annual 
results for 2020/21, as attached as Appendix A to this report. 

 

APPENDICES 

1. Appendix A Residents Opinion Survey Annual Report for 2020/21 ⇩   
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8.5 CONTRACTS UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

Author: Jayne Nock, Executive Secretary to Group Manager Corporate Services 

Authoriser: Sean Mallon, Group Manager Infrastructure Services  

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1 This report provides an update on any contracts over $250,000 accepted under delegated 
authority for the period 1 April to 30 June 2021. 

DELEGATION 

2 The Strategy and Operations Committee has delegated authority to consider this report 
under the following delegation in the Governance Structure, Section B.2. 

This Committee will deal with monitoring and decision-making on all broader financial 
management matters, including approval of contracts and contract variations outside 
the Chief Executive’s delegations. 

CONTRACTS 

2018/21/C178 (three years) – Road Maintenance Contract 

3 Contract extension (two years) 

4 The Contract is with Higgins Contractors Limited 

5 Budget is approximately $6million per annum. 

6 Local content is 85% (local employees, materials) 

2020/C337 – P2B Rimu Road Safety Improvements 

7 One tender was received. 

8 The Contract was awarded to Brian Perry Civil Limited for the sum of $1,422,940. 

9 Local content is 70% (local employees, suppliers, materials) 

CONSIDERATIONS 

10 There are no legal, consultation and publicity considerations arising from this report. 

SIGNIFICANCE AND ENGAGEMENT 

Significance policy 

11 The Council’s significance policy is not triggered.  

RECOMMENDATIONS 

12 That the Strategy and Operations Committee notes there were two contracts accepted 
under delegated authority over $250,000 for the period 1 April to 30 June 2021. 

 

APPENDICES 

1. Contracts Under Delegated Authority for the 2020/21 year ⇩   
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9 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

9.1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

Author: Grayson Rowse, Democracy Services Advisor 

Authoriser: Janice McDougall, Group Manager People and Partnerships  

  
CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

1 The minutes of the Strategy and Operations committee meeting of 5 August 2021 be 
accepted as a true and correct record. 

 

 

APPENDICES 

1. Minutes of Strategy and Operations Committee meeting 5 August 2021 ⇩   
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   MINUTES OF KAPITI COAST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
STRATEGY AND OPERATIONS COMMITTEE MEETING 

HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, GROUND FLOOR, 175 RIMU ROAD, PARAPARAUMU 
ON THURSDAY, 5 AUGUST 2021 AT 9.30AM 

 

PRESENT: Cr James Cootes, Cr Gwynn Compton, Mayor K Gurunathan, Cr Martin 
Halliday, Cr Sophie Handford, Cr Jocelyn Prvanov, Cr Bernie Randall, Cr 
Robert McCann 

 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr Guy Burns, Paraparaumu-Raumati Community Board member 
 Mr Richard Mansell, Waikanae Community Board member 
 Ms Marilyn Stevens, Otaki Community Board member 
 Mr Wayne Maxwell, Mr Sean Mallon, Mr Mark de Haast, Mrs Janice 

McDougall, Ms Natasha Tod, Ms Sacha Haskell, Mr James Jefferson, Mr 
Grayson Rowse. 

 

APOLOGIES: Cr Janet Holborow, Cr Jackie Elliott (for lateness) 
 

LEAVE OF Cr Angela Buswell 
ABSENCE: 
 

 

1 WELCOME 

 

2 COUNCIL BLESSING 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and the Mayor read the Council blessing. 

3 APOLOGIES  

Cr Holborow’s apology and Cr Elliott’s apology for lateness were noted. 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA   

 

5 HEARING OF SUBMISSIONS   

Jessi Morgan on behalf of General Manager of Predator Free NZ Trust attended the meeting 
via zoom and spoke to their submission.  Ms Morgan responded to questions from members. 

Lawrie Duncan spoke in support of the Wellington Beekeepers Association submission, and 
responded to questions from members. 

Beverley Dowling, on behalf of Forgotten Felines Foundation, spoke to her submissions on 
cats, and responded to questions from members. 

Beverley Dowling spoke to her submission on cats and responded to questions form 
members 

Mike Alexander spoke to his submission on cats, keeping of bees, and cattle stops. Mr 
Alexander answered questions from members. 
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6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME FOR ITEMS RELATING TO THE AGENDA 

There were none 

7 MEMBERS’ BUSINESS 

(a) Public Speaking Time Responses 

(b) Leave of Absence 

(c) Matters of an Urgent Nature (advice to be provided to the Chair prior to the 
commencement of the meeting)  

8 UPDATES 

There were none 

9 REPORTS 

9.1 HEARING SUBMITTERS WHO WISH TO BE HEARD ON THE REVIEW OF THE 
KEEPING OF ANIMALS, BEES, AND POULTRY BYLAW 2010 

Hamish McGillivray and Aston Mitchell presented the report to members, and responded to 
questions.  

Cr Jackie Elliott entered the meeting at 10:37 am. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  SAOCC2021/33 

Moved: Cr Gwynn Compton 
Seconder: Cr Martin Halliday 

That the Council notes that eight submitters wished to speak to Council on the proposed draft 
Kapiti Coast District Council Keeping of Animals, Bees, and Poultry Bylaw 2021. 

CARRIED 

 

The meeting adjourned at 10:40 am and resumed at 10.49am. 
 

9.2 2018-2021 POLICY WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Hamish McGillivray and Aston Mitchell presented the report, and responded to questions from 
members. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  SAOCC2021/34 

Moved: Cr Jackie Elliott 
Seconder: Cr Robert McCann 

That the Strategy & Operations Committee note the projects on the PWP that: 

22.4 are currently on hold. 

23.2 The Subdivision Development Principles & Requirements Plan Change was scheduled to 
begin in January 2021 and be completed in November 2021, however this has now been 
combined with the Subdivision Development Principles & Requirements Review and has been 
removed from the programme. The Subdivision Development Principles & Requirements Review 
has a new completion date of February 2022 to reflect the incorporation of the project. 
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23.3 The Climate Action Emergency Framework has a new completion date in 2022 with the 
month yet to be confirmed. 

24.11 The Local Alcohol Policy has an expected completion date of April 2023. 

CARRIED 

 
 

9.3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FUNDING AGENCY'S 2021/22 STATEMENT OF INTENT 

Ian Georgeson presented the report and responded to questions from members. 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  SAOCC2021/35 

Moved: Cr Sophie Handford 
Seconder: Cr Jocelyn Prvanov 

That the Strategy and Operations Committee notes the contents of the LGFA final 2021/22 
Statement of Intent attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

CARRIED 

 
 

9.4 NATIONAL POLICY STATEMENT ON URBAN DEVELOPMENT - QUARTER 4 
MONITORING REPORT 

Aston Mitchell and Hamish McGillivray presented the report, which was taken as read, and 
answered members’ questions 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  SAOCC2021/36 

Moved: Cr Robert McCann 
Seconder: Cr Gwynn Compton 

That the Committee receives this report; and  

That the Committee notes the contents of the NPS UD 2020/21 fourth quarter Monitoring Report 
for the period 1 March 2021 to 31 May 2021, as attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

CARRIED 

 

10 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

10.1 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 

COMMITTEE RESOLUTION  SAOCC2021/37 

Moved: Cr Robert McCann 
Seconder: Cr Bernie Randall 

That the minutes of the Strategy and Operations committee meeting of 17 June 2021 be accepted 
as a true and correct record. 

CARRIED 
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11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

• For items not on the agenda 

 
The Strategy and Operations Committee meeting closed at 11.56am. 

 

 

 

................................................... 

CHAIRPERSON 
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10 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME 

• For items not on the agenda 
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